
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

29 November 2021 
01545572034 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held remotely by video-
conference on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
 
 
1.   

 
Apologies 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
2.   

 
Personal matters 
  

 
3.   

 
Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
4.   

 
A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
5.   

 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 
the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
6.   

 
Any petitions received: Llewod Llambed says “Save our Sports Hall” 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
7.   

 
Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION  

 
8.   

 
Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda 
FOR DECISION  

 
9.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
FOR DECISION (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
10.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Council Tax Base and Precept Payment Dates 
FOR DECISION (Pages 17 - 28) 

Public Document Pack



 
11.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon The updated Capital Programme 2021/22 
FOR DECISION (Pages 29 - 44) 

 
12.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon HR Policies: (1) Driving at Work - Council Fleet 
and (2) Driving at   Work - Use of Private Vehicles (Grey Fleet) policies 
with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 45 - 90) 

 
13.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon HR Model Policies for Schools: Dignity at Work 
Policy & Procedure and Managing Sickness Absence at Work with  
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 91 - 170) 

 
14.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 
Governance Services upon Mid Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 171 - 182) 

 
15.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon Residential Provision for the Care and Support of Children and 
Young People in Ceredigion 
FOR DECISION (Pages 183 - 206) 

 
16.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon Ceredigion County Council 
(Llangwyryfon) (Width Restriction) Order 2021 
FOR DECISION (Pages 207 - 210) 

 
17.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Controllable Revenue Budget - 2021/22 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 211 - 232) 

 
18.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Mid-year review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2021/22 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 233 - 240) 

 
19.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group 
Safeguarding Report Quarter 1 2021/22 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 241 - 286) 

  



20.   Attachment to the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth 
Cynnal upon Residential Provision for the Care and Support of 
Children and Young People in Ceredigion 
FOR DECISION (Pages 287 - 292) 

 
21.   

 
Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 
  

 

  
A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 

are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held on Tuesday, 2 November 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 4 November 2021. Requests to 
call-in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm 
on Thursday, 11 November 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-
in application is received) on Friday, 12 November 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Euros Davies, Elaine Evans, Lyndon 
Lloyd MBE, John Roberts, Lynford Thomas and Ivor Williams. 

(10.00 am - 12.03 pm) 
 
 

102 Apologies 
Councillor Gareth Lloyd apologised that he would be late in joining the 
meeting. 
 

103 Personal matters 
i. The Leader stated that this would be the last Cabinet meeting for Mrs 

Caroline Lewis, Corporate Director prior to her retirement from the 
Council. She was thanked for all her excellent work over the years and 
wished well for the future. The Chief Executive seconded the Leader’s 
words. 

ii. Mr James Starbuck has recently been appointed as Corporate Director 
and is wished well when he takes up his new role in January 2022..  

iii. Kay Davies was welcomed to the meeting as she has returned to her post 
as Democratic Services Officer on a temporary, part time basis. 

iv. Staff were thanked for all their work in the success of acquiring £10.8m 
funding from the Levelling Up fund. The funding is for projects to benefit 
the harbour and prom and the Old College in Aberystwyth. 

v. Mr Gareth Rowlands was wished well in his retirement and was thanked 
for all his hard work in securing significant grant funding over the years for 
the County.  

vi. Ceredigion Young Farmers Clubs were co
[...]
 The Council teams involved in helping were thanked for their 
work during last weekend. 
 

106 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
5 October 2021. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes: There were no matters arising from the 
minutes 
 

107 Any petitions received 
Petition for a Bus Shelter 
It was noted that the above petition had been received and would be dealt 
with in accordance with the guidelines in the Petitions Protocol 
 

108 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None 
 

109 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
i. Report from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee regarding Domiciliary Care Provision 
ii. Report from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee regarding Wellbeing Centres Service and developments at 
the Lampeter Wellbeing Centre. 

 
The reports were noted for information. 

Page 6



 

3 
 

 
110 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 

Governance upon the Coroner Pay Arrangements 2021/22 
To approve the following pay rates effective from 1st April 2021 (including 
the associated back-payment of sums due to the Senior Coroner and 
Assistant Coroner): 
1)  Senior part-time Coroner: 

i)   Retention Salary of £21,120 p/a to cover retention/out of hours service 
availability from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. 

ii)  Using the agreed daily rate of £465, to pay the Coroner an annual 
salary of £11,625 including training days-from 1st April 2021 to 31st 
March 2022 

iii)  Office expenses/business support allowance – £5,000 p/a - from 1st of 
April 2021 to 31st of March 2022 

2)  Assistant Coroner: 
From 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 the daily rates will be: 

•  full day £397; and 
•  half day: £199. 


[...]
 in their 

scrutiny of the Council’s performance and any actions to be taken as a 
result 

• Continue to engage with the PSOW’s CSA work – including accessing 
training and providing performance data 

• Inform the PSOW of the outcome of the Council’s considerations and 
proposed actions on the above matters by 15th November 2020. 

 
Reasons for decision:- 
To ensure continuous improvement and ensure that elected members are 
aware of the Council’s performance regarding complaints. 
 

114 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Adoption of Highway - Cae'r Odyn, 
Bow Street 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Cae’r Odyn through the S.38 Highway 
Act 1980 process and maintain at public expense thereafter. 
 
Reasons for decision:- 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense. 
 

115 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Adoption of Highway - Foel Goch, 
Bow Street 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Foel Goch through the S.38 Highway 
Act 1980 process and maintain at public expense thereafter. 
 
Reasons for decision:- 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense. 
 

116 To consider a report by the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture confirming the nominations of LA Representatives on 
Governing Bodies 
To confirm the nominations outlined in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
 
Reasons for decisions:- 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 

117 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Animal Welfare (Licensing 
of Activities involving Animals (Wales) Regulation 2021 with feedback 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Page 8



 

5 
 

Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

118 To note the rep
[...]
k on the policy during the 
consultation period 

Involvement: Under the collective agreement the 
local trade unions have provided 
feedback on the policy during the 
consultation period 

Prevention: This policy will assist employees and 
school leaders to deal with allegations 
of bullying, harassment and 
intimidation in a fair and sensitive 
manner before the situation becomes 
serious.  To empower staff, the Policy 
sets out under its informal stages how 
the complainant can deal with the 
matter and to resolve the issue before 
proceeding to the formal stage. 

Integration:  
 
Recommendation(s): 1) To approve the Dignity at Work Model Policy and 

Procedure for Schools and to commend to 
Governing Bodies for adoption within schools in 
Ceredigion.  

2) To approve the Managing Staff Sickness at Work 
Model Policy and Procedure for Schools and to 
commend to Governing Bodies for adoption 
within schools in Ceredigion 
 

Page 92



3 
 

Reasons for decision: 1) To provide a safe, healthy and productive work 
environment free from harassment, bullying and 
victimisation across schools in Ceredigion. 

2) To provide support and promote a healthy 
workforce that is vital to the success of our pupils.  

 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee 27/10/2021 

Policy Framework: 
 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Boosting the Economy 
Investing in People’s Future 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

 

Legal Implications: 
 

 

Staffing implications: 
 

None 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

None  

Risk(s):  
 

 

Statutory Powers: 
 

 

Background Papers: 
 

 

Appendices: Dignity at Work Model Policy for Schools 
Managing Sickness Absence at Work Model Policy for 
Schools   
 

 
Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Geraint Edwards 

Reporting Officer: Geraint Edwards  
 

Date: 09/11/2021 
 

Page 93



  Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County School 

  Adnoddau Dynol | Human Resources 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

M
[...]
nts. This 
will be kept under 
review with any future 
reports considering 
whether impacts 
require consideration. 
 

Summary:  
Long term:Up 
to 15 years 

 

Collaboration: 
Council  

with Powys County Council & Brecon 
Beacons National Park Authority  

Involvement:  n/a 
Prevention: to prevent non-compiance with 

legsislation 
Integration: n/a 

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Delegated authority be granted to the Chief 

Executive’s (in consultation with the Leader) to 
enter into dialogue within the respective 
authorities (Powys County Council & Brecon 
Beacons National Park Authority) to develop 
proposals for establishing the Mid Wales CJC; 

 
(b) Officers  are authorised to : 

i) establish the work streams needed to 
progress the establishment and 
development of the Mid Wales CJC, and  

ii) work with  Powys County Council & 
Brecon Beacons National Park Authority to   
develop proposals for establishing the Mid 
Wales CJC. 

 
Reasons for decision: 1. To enable establishment of a CJC in the Mid 

Wales region as required in Part 5 of the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 

2. Ensure compliance with legislation 
3. Ensure that appropriate governance  

arrangements are in place 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: Thriving 

 

Page 172



3 
 

Communities 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Policy Framework:                      
Corporate Strategy 
2017/22 
 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Boosting the economy 
Investing in People’s futures 
 
 

Finance Implications: The Establishment Regulations do not prescribe any 
formula basis for funding of CJCs. It will be for each CJC 
to decide how the budget requirement will be met by the 
constituent principal councils (and the Brecon Beacons 
National Park Authority in the case of the strategic 
planning functions). In the absence of unanimous 
agreement on the amount payable, the regulations 
provide for the amounts payable by the constituent 
councils and National Park m
[...]
suitable resources would be located in small residential areas in 
close proximity to schools and within reach of community amenities and be 
accessible County wide. 
 
3.8 It is envisaged that over time if managed with efficiency and prudence the 
development of this option would result in financial savings for Ceredigion and would 
result in increased opportunities for local employment with staff supported to gain the 
necessary skills and experience and qualifications. 
 
4. Proposal 
 
4.1 That approval be given to establish a small group home at a mid county location 
for the purpose of providing Ceredigion children with a safe haven within Ceredigion 
and to consider a strategy to develop further similar options north and south of the  
county. 
 
4.2 That approval be granted for officers to submit funding bids to the regional safe 
accommodation ICF capital and revenue scheme. 
 

Page 185



4 
 

4.3 That approval be granted for the use of the Council’s corporate funds in order to 
establish and maintain the proposed provision. 
 
4.4 That there will be further consultation through the planning process. 
 
4.5 That Cabinet notes that pending the outcome of the above proposal, necessary 
alternative temporary care arrangements made on an emergency basis for any child 
will require officers to take action to comply with the regulatory and legislative 
requirements. 
 
Further details of the proposal are contained in Appendix 1 which is an Exempt Paper. 
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

Yes, an Initial IAA 
has been completed 
 

Summary: 
Long term: The provision of a small group home 

will provide an opportunity for children 
who require residential care to remain 
in Ceredigion and is therefore a long 
term investment in their future. 
 

Collaboration: Working with multi-agency partners 
and families to meet the needs of 
children.  
 

Involvement: Engagement and consultation with 
stakeholders will take place during the 
course of this proposal. 
 

Prevention: Providing safe placements and care 
for children within Ceredigion. 
 

Integration:  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

 

1. That approval be given to establish a small group 
home at a mid county location for the purpose of 
providing Ceredigion children with a safe haven 
within Ceredigion and to consider a strategy to 
develop further similar options north and south of 
the county. 

 
2.  That approval be granted for officers to submit 

funding bids to the regional safe accommodation 
ICF capital and revenue scheme. 

 
3. That approval be granted for the use of the 

Council’s corporate funds in order to establish 
and maintain the proposed provision. 

 

Page 186



5 
 

4. That there will be further consultation through the 
planning process. 

 
5. That Cabinet notes that pending the outcome of 

the above proposal, necessary alternative 
temporary care arrangements made on an 
emergency basis for any child will require officers 
to take action to comply with the regulatory and 
legislative requirements. 

 
Reasons for decision: In order to progress the provision of suitable care and 

support  services for children and families in 
Ceredigion 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

 

Policy Framework:  
 

Social Services Wellbeing Act 2014 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Enabling Individual and Family Resilience  
Investing in People’s Future 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

Funding bids will be made under the Regional Safe 
Accommodation Scheme. 
Corporate funding will also be required  
 

Legal Implications: 
 

Regulatory registration requirements will need to be met 
Planning processes 
 

Staffing implications:       
 

Staff recruitment and training will be required 

Property / asset 
implications:        
 

To be registered on the County’s asset register 

Risk(s):                   
 

The risk of not being able to develop the scheme will result 
i
[...]
ged. The 
TRO process 
demands statutory 
consultation with a 
range of consultees, 
which is being 
undertaken.   

Page 207

Agenda Item 16



2 
 

Summary: N/A 
Long term: N/A  
Collaboration: N/A  
Involvement: N/A  
Prevention: N/A  
Integration: N/A  

 
Recommendation(s): IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT Cabinet approve 

advertising the proposal to members of the public, 
and should no objections be received, the making of 
the necessary Traffic Regulation Order and the 
publication of a subsequent Notice of Making in the 
press to this effect. 
 

Reasons for decision: To prevent damage to public highway, a bridge, and 
private property 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: 
 

Producing better and safer roads. 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Enabling Individual and Family Resilience  
Promoting Environmental and Community Resilience 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 

Two Notices (of Intent and subsequently of Making) will 
need to be published in the local press 

Legal Implications: 
 

Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996. Enforcement of the width 
restriction will be the responsibility of Dyfed-Powys Police 
 

Staffing implications: 
 

N/A 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

The necessary signs are highways assets 

Risk(s):  
 

Cabinet will be required to consider and determine the 
outcome of any objections received. 
 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

Background Papers: 
 

Llangwyryfon proposed restriction of width 2009 

Appendices: Appendix 1 - Consultation plan showing the proposed 
restriction 

 
Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

 
Rhodri Llwyd 

Page 208



3 
 

Reporting Officer: Tom Delph-Janiurek 
 

Date: 25/10/21 
 

Page 209



Rhodri Llwyd 

Priffyrdd a Gwasanaethau Amgylcheddol 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron, SA46 0PA 

Highways and Environmental Services 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron, SA46 0PA 


[...]
286



Document is Restricted

Page 287

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes.
	6 Any petitions received: Llewod Llambed says “Save our Sports Hall”
	Adroddiad deisebau i Cabinet 07.12.21
	Petitions report to Cabinet 07.12.21
	Atodiad_Appendix A

	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon LA Representative on Governing Bodies
	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon Council Tax Base and Precept Payment Dates
	(s) Council Tax Base Report 202223
	(s) App 1 - CT1 202223 Appendix 1 to Base Report
	(s) Appendix 2 - Council Tax 22-23 Base and Premium at 97

	11 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon The updated Capital Programme 2021/22
	Cab 071221 (2) Qtr 2 Cap Monitoring Report
	appA Q2 monitoring rep
	app B Cab 071221 Qtr 2 Capital Monitoring 2122 App B

	12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and Organisation upon HR Policies: (1) Driving at Work - Council Fleet and (2) Driving at   Work - Use of Private Vehicles (Grey Fleet) policies with feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet 07 12 21 HR Policies - Driving at Work
	(s) App 1 -  Driving_at_Work_Policy_Council Fleet DRAFT FINAL
	(s) App 2 - Driving_at_Work_Policy_Use of Private Vehicles (Grey Fleet) DRAFT FINAL
	(s) IIA Driving at Work Policy - Council Fleet
	Feedback HR policies Driving at work

	13 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and Organisation upon HR Model Policies for Schools: Dignity at Work Policy & Procedure and Managing Sickness Absence at Work with  feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	(s) Cabinet 07 12 21 HR Policies - School - Absence & Dignity at Work
	(s) app 1 - Ceredigion.Dignity-at-Work-Policy. for Schools final
	(s) app 2 - Managing-Sickness-Absence-at-Work-Procedure-Schools Final
	IIA School Dignity and Work Model Policy
	IIA School  Managing Sickness absence policy
	(s) Feedback hr policies for schools

	14 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and Governance Services upon Mid Wales Corporate Joint Committee
	(s) Ceredigion cabinet-report-Mid Wales Corporate Joing Committee ep 27.10.21
	(s) CCC Appendix 1 - Cabinet Report Corporate Joint Committee (CJC)

	15 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon Residential Provision for the Care and Support of Children and Young People in Ceredigion
	Cabinet  report children's residential provision
	IIA Childrens' Residential Safe Accommodation Scheme

	16 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon Ceredigion County Council (Llangwyryfon) (Width Restriction) Order 2021
	Draft cabinet report Llangwyryfon F
	Site notice

	17 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon Controllable Revenue Budget - 2021/22
	(s) Q2 Controllable Revenue Budget Forecast report (071221 Cabinet) FINAL post LG
	CLO Appendices - Q2 202122 bilingual (FINAL post LG)

	18 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon Mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22
	19 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group Safeguarding Report Quarter 1 2021/22
	(s) CYSUR-CWMPAS CABINET REPORT COVER Q1 21-22
	(s) Q1 ADRODDIAD CYSUR -CWMPAS REPORT Q1 FV

	20 Attachment to the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon Residential Provision for the Care and Support of Children and Young People in Ceredigion





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET  
   held in the Council Chamber - Penmorfa on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 9 December 2021. 
Requests to call-in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic 
Services by 5.00 pm on Thursday, 16 December 2021. The decisions will 
come into force (if no valid call-in application is received) on Friday, 17 
December 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, 
Rhodri Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant 
MBE and Alun Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ceredig Davies Keith Evans, Lynford 
Thomas, Wyn Thomas, Ivor Williams 
 

(10.00 - 11.35am) 
124 Apologies 

No apologies were received. 
 

125 Personal matters 
(i) With great sadness, the sudden death of Daniel Davies, son of 

Councillor Gareth Davies and Mrs Julie Davies and brother of 
Angharad was reported. Sincere condolences were extended to 
the family. 
A minute’s silence was observed in his memory. 

(ii) Congratulations were extended to the Reverend Andy John, 
Bishop of Bangor, on his appointment as Archbishop of Wales. 

(iii) Today is a celebration of Welsh Language Rights Day and the 
Leader urged all to communicate and use the Council’s services in 
Welsh as well as in English. 

(iv) Councillor Euros Davies was congratulated on his success in 
exhibiting a pair of Llanwenog lambs at the recent Royal Welsh 
Agricultural Society’s Winter Fair. Congratulations were also 
extended to all Ceredigion Young Farmers Club members who 
took part in the event. 

 
126 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

There were no disclosures of personal and/or prejudicial interests.  
 

127 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
The Leader provided an update on the Covid-19 situation. A further 35 
positive cases have been reported today culminating in a total of 6670 since 
the beginning of the pandemic. This equates to 251.1 per 100,000 of the 
population in Ceredigion, with 183 positive cases reported in the last seven 
days. Per area figures per 100,000 population as of 2nd December 2021 are 
as follows:  
Cardigan & Aberporth 247.8;  
Beulah, Troedyraur & Llandysul 351.8;  
New Quay & Penybryn 136.9;  
Lampeter & Llanfihangel Ystrad 291.2;  



 

2 
 

Aberaeron & Llanrhystud 211.4; 
Rheidol, Ystwyth & Caron 450.4;  
South Aberystwyth 313.8;  
North Aberystwyth 147.1;  
Borth & Bontgoch 94.1.  
 
Figures appear to be climbing again as in most areas of Wales with the 
majority of cases mainly in 12 – 19 year olds. Due to the number of staff and 
pupils receiving positive results, Dyffryn Cledlyn School has returned to 
providing lessons online this week. Bro Teifi and Bro Pedr schools are also 
undergoing staffing problems. 
 
Council services continue as usual. The Click and Collect system remains in 
the county’s libraries. The Leisure Centres in Cardigan and Aberystwyth will 
reopen as soon as remedial work are complete. 
The Leader noted that there are currently no plans nationally to close 
schools before the end of term. 
 

128 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 2 November 2021. 
 
Matters arising: Councillor Keith Evans wished it to be noted in the minutes 
that he had apologised for not being able to attend the meeting. 
 

129 Any petitions received: Llewod Llambed says “Save our Sports Hall” 
Llewod Llanbed says ‘Save our Sports Hall’ 
 
It was noted that the above petition had been received and would be dealt 
with in accordance with the guidelines in the Petitions Protocol. 
 

130 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None.  
 

131 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
See decision 135. 
 

132 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
(i) To confirm the nominations outlined in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
 
Reason for decision: 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

133 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Council Tax Base and Precept Payment Dates 
(i) To approve the Council Tax Base as set out in the appendices to the 
report; and 
(ii) To approve the proposed schedule of instalments as recommended under 
item 4 of the report.  
 
Reason for decision: 
Legal requirement. 
 

134 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon The updated Capital Programme 2021/22 
(i) To approve an updated 2021/22 Capital Programme of £26.484m as set 
out in Appendix A of the report 
(ii) To note the performance in the Capital Monitoring Report as set out in 
Appendix B of the report. 
 
Reason for decision: 
To update the 2021/22 Capital Programme. 
 

135 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon HR Model Policies for Schools: Dignity at Work 
Policy & Procedure and Managing Sickness Absence at Work with  
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(i) To approve the Dignity at Work Model Policy and Procedure for Schools 
and to commend to Governing Bodies for adoption within schools in 
Ceredigion. 
(ii) To approve the Managing Staff Sickness at Work Model Policy and 
Procedure for Schools and to commend to Governing Bodies for adoption 
within schools in Ceredigion. 
(iii) To note the feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Reason for decision: 
(i) To provide a safe, healthy and productive work environment free from 
harassment, bullying and victimisation across schools in Ceredigion. 
(ii) To provide support and promote a healthy workforce that is vital to the 
success of our pupils. 
 

136 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon HR Policies: (1) Driving at Work - Council Fleet and 
(2) Driving at   Work - Use of Private Vehicles (Grey Fleet) policies with 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(i) It was agreed to defer the item and to refer it back to the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee for further consideration, and 
be presented to a future Cabinet meeting. 
 
Reason for decision: 
To provide time for further consideration. 
 



 

4 
 

137 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 
Governance Services upon Mid Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
(a) To grant delegated authority  to the Chief Executive’s (in consultation with 
the Leader) to enter into dialogue within the respective authorities (Powys 
County Council & Brecon Beacons National Park Authority) to develop 
proposals for establishing the Mid Wales CJC; 
(b) To authorise Officers to: 
i) establish the work streams needed to progress the establishment and 
development of the Mid Wales CJC, and 
ii) work with Powys County Council & Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority to develop proposals for establishing the Mid Wales CJC. 
 
Reason for decision: 
1. To enable establishment of a CJC in the Mid Wales region as required in 
Part 5 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
2. Ensure compliance with legislation. 
3. Ensure that appropriate governance arrangements are in place. 
 

138 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon Residential Provision for the Care and Support of Children and 
Young People in Ceredigion 
(i) To approve the establishment of a small group home at a mid county 
location for the purpose of providing Ceredigion children with a safe haven 
within Ceredigion and to consider a strategy to develop further similar 
options north and south of the county. 
(ii) To approve that officers submit funding bids to the regional safe 
accommodation ICF capital and revenue scheme. 
(iii) To approve the use of the Council’s corporate funds in order to establish 
and maintain the proposed provision. 
(iv) That there will be further consultation through the planning process. 
(v) To note that, pending the outcome of the above proposal, necessary 
alternative temporary care arrangements made on an emergency basis for 
any child will require officers to take action to comply with the regulatory and 
legislative requirements. 
 
Reason for decision: 
In order to progress the provision of suitable care and support services for 
children and families in Ceredigion. 
 

139 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon Ceredigion County Council 
(Llangwyryfon) (Width Restriction) Order 2021 
(i) To approve advertising the proposal to members of the public, and should 
no objections be received, the making of the necessary Traffic Regulation 
Order and the publication of a subsequent Notice of Making in the press to 
this effect. 
 
Reason for decision: 
To prevent damage to public highway, a bridge, and private property. 
 



 

5 
 

140 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Controllable Revenue Budget - 2021/22 

(i) Cabinet noted the report 
 

141 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Mid-year review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2021/22 

(i) Cabinet noted the report. 
 

142 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group Safeguarding 
Report Quarter 1 2021/22 

(i) Cabinet noted the report. 
 

143 Attachment to the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon Residential Provision for the Care and Support of Children and 
Young People in Ceredigion 
The report relating to item 143 is not for publication as it contains exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. If, following the 
application of the Public Interest Test, the Council resolves  to consider this 
item in private, the public and press will be excluded from the meeting during 
such consideration, in accordance with Section 100B(2) of the Act. 
 
Decision 
It was agreed to exclude the press and public from the meeting following the 
next agenda item, 144.  
 
Cabinet noted the report in relation to decision 138. 
 

144 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 

i. Councillor Catrin Miles, Cabinet Member for Schools, Lifelong 
Learning and Skills, Support and Intervention, stated that the 
current school term ends on 22 December 2021 and that schools 
will reopen on 5 January 2022. 

ii. The Leader advised all to take care in the imminent storm ‘Barra’. 
She wished all Highways staff well during the next few days and 
thanked them for their work. 

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 January 2022 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


